Public Document Pack

Governance Committee

Monday, 15th December,
2014
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members of the Committee

Councillor Burke (Chair)
Councillor Chamberlain
Councillor Daunt

Councillor Inglis

Councillor Keogh (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Noon

Councillor O'Neill

Independent Members

Mr David Blake
Mr Geoff Wilkinson

Contacts

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard Ivory

Tel. 023 8083 2394

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Democratic Support Officer

Pat Wood

Tel. 023 8083 2302

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk



PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Governance Committee

Information regarding the role of the
Committee’s is contained in Part 2
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from
each of the political groups represented
on the Council, and at least one

independent person, without voting rights,
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the

Council.

Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of
the public may address the meeting about
any report on the agenda for the meeting

in which they have a relevant interest.

Southampton City Council’s Priorities:

.Jobs for local people

Prevention and early intervention
Protecting vulnerable people
Affordable housing

Services for all

City pride

A sustainable Council

Smoking policy — The Council operates a
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the
meeting

Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s
opinion, a person filming or recording a
meeting or taking photographs is interrupting
proceedings or causing a disturbance, under
the Council’'s Standing Orders the person
can be ordered to stop their activity, or to
leave the meeting

Access — Access is available for disabled
people. Please contact the Democratic
Support Officer who will help to ma
[...]
the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website

1 APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17
November 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND REPORTING (Pages 3 - 34)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the risk management framework and
reporting procedures, attached.

6 EXTERNAL AUDITORS - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 35 - 48)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the External Auditors’ Annual Audit letter
for 2013/14, attached.

Friday, 5 December 2014 Head of Legal and Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2014

Present:
Members of the Council

Councillors Burke (Chair), Daunt (Except for Minutes 19-20), Inglis, Keogh (Vice-Chair),
Noon and O'Neill

Independent Members

Mr David Blake and Mr Geoff Wilkinson

Apologies
Councillor Chamberlain

19.

20.

21.

22.

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

All Members declared an interest in the Members Allowance Scheme, Minute 21, under
the Code of Conduct, part 4, paragraph (13) (5) (d).

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 15 September 2014 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE SCHEME

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
seeking comments on the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel’s
report.

The Committee fully endorsed the report by the Independent Remuneration Panel and
considered the pro-rata arrangement for Opposition Group Leaders and increase in
carers’ allowance to be positive steps for the future.

RESOLVED that a recommendation be made to Council to amend the Members’
Allowance Scheme as set out in the report.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMIT MID YEAR
REVIEW 2014

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding treasury
management activity and the mid-year review of cash flow, investment and borrowing.

Page 1



RESOLVED that:-

(1) the current and forecast position be noted and any changes be endorsed;

(i) the pro-active approach to Treasury Management which had led to
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the
year and increased the yield be noted; and

(i) that the increase in the non-specified investment limit for institutions be
approved, which fall below our minimum investment limit of A-, to £5M, as
detailed in paragraph 29 of the report.

Page 2



Agenda ltem 5

DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND REPORTING
DATE OF DECISION: 15 DECEMBER 2014
REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Peter Rogers Tel: 1 023 8083 2835

Director

E-mail:  peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk

Name: Mark Heath Tel: | 023 8083 2371
E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

N/A

BRIEF S

UMMARY

The Governance Committee is responsible for ensuring that an adequate and

effective
that appr

framework for the identification and management of key risks is in place and
opriate action is being taken to manage risk.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the ‘Strategic Risks’ for 2014-15 (Appendix 1); and

(ii) To note the ‘Summary of Directorate Risk Registers’ (Appendix 2).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

This report is presented to the Governance Committee as the member body
responsible for providing independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk
management framework and the internal control and reporting environment.

2. In addition, the Committee needs to satisfy itself that appropriate action is
being taken on risk and internal control related issues identified by the internal
and external auditors and other review and inspection bodies.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

3. No alternative options have been considered.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

4.

The Council has a structured and consistent approach to managing its key
business risks which requires that both the Council Management Team
(“CMT”), and the individual Directorate Management Teams (‘DMTs”),
consider and identify the key business risks for the forthcoming period.

The ‘assurance style’ format of the risk register is intended to present the
risks in an accessible way and to prompt an informed discussion as to
w
[...]
  Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Mark Heath Tel: | 023 8083 2371
E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY

The Annual Audit Letter presents the key issues arising from the external auditors
statutory audit of the Council’'s 2013/14 financial statements and the assessment of
arrangements to achieve value for money in the Council’s use of resources.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(1) To note the External Auditors’ Annual Audit Letter.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Under the statutory Code of Audit Practice, the external auditors are required
to issue a report to those charged with governance, summarising the
conclusions from their audit work.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Under Regulation 27 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011
the Annual Audit letter must be published and reported to Members of the
Council.

4, The Annual Audit letter attached at Appendix 1 sets out the external auditors
conclusions of the Council’'s 2013/14 accounts.

5. The Annual Audit Letter confirms:
o} an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 2013/14 financial statements;
o} an unqualified value for money conclusion
The Annual Audit Letter, as attached Appendix 1, has been discussed and
agreed with the appropriate officers.

6. The external auditor will be in attendance at the Committee meeting to
answer any questions.

Page 35



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue

7. None
Property/Other
8. None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

9. Local Government Act 1999
Other Legal Implications:

10. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
11. None

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Annual Audit Letter — Year ending 31 March 2014

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact
Ass
[...]
al control we communicated to those charged with governance at the Authority, as
required, significant deficiencies in internal control.

We had no issues to report for 2013/14.
We reflected in our report the potential future challenge for the Council due to significant

changes in the finance team. However, we highlighted the opportunity in these changes to
bring a fresh perspective to the processes and content of the Statement of Accounts.

EY |6

Page 45



Audit Fees

Audit Fees

A breakdown of our fee is shown below.

Final fee Planned Scale fee

2013/14 fee 2013/14 2013/14

£000 £000 £°000

Total Audit Fee — Code work 189,216 189,216 189,216
Certification of claims and 29,036 29,036 29,036

returns '

Our actual fee is in line with the agreed fee.
We undertook no non-audit work at the Council in 2013/14.

Notes:

" Our fee for certification of grants and claims is yet to be finalised for 2013/14 as the work is ongoing.

We plan to report this to those charged with governance within our Annual Certification Report for
2013/14

Page 46

EY |7



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

& Emst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liakility partnershiy registered in England and /ales
with 1= gistered number CC300001 and f4 = member firm of Ernst & Youna Globel Limited

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Mere London Place, London, SE1 2AF

ey.com

Page 47



Page 48



	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Risk Management Framework and Reporting
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 External Auditors - Annual Audit Letter
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 7 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

Present: 
Members of the Council 

Burke (Chair), Daunt, Inglis, Keogh (Vice-Chair), Noon and O'Neill 
 
Independent Members 

Mr David Blake and Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 
Apologies 

Councillor Caran Chamberlain 
 

 
23. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, expressed appreciation and thanks to Kate 
Handy who was leaving Ernst & Young, the Council’s Auditors.   
 

24. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting held on 17th November 2014 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

25. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND REPORTING  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the risk 
management framework and reporting procedures. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) To note the ‘Strategic Risks’ for 2014-15 (Appendix 1); and 
(ii) To note the ‘Summary of Directorate Risk Registers’ (Appendix 2). 

 
26. EXTERNAL AUDITORS - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the External 
Auditors’ Annual Audit letter for 2013/14.   
 
RESOLVED to note the External Auditors’ Annual Audit letter.   
 

 


